ten hellers), provided that the amount by which the price exceeds the nominal value of the newly 
subscribed share shall constitute the share premium. 

The new shares will be subscribed exclusively for the purpose of: 

a) settling the acquisition of 2,550 (in words: two thousand five hundred and fifty) registered shares 
in paper form with a nominal value of CZK 20,000 (in words: twenty thousand Czech crowns) each 
from Synthesia Nitrocellulose, a.s., with its registered office at Semtín 103, 530 02 Pardubice, 
Company ID No.: 223 44 071, registered in the Commercial Register maintained by the Regional

[...]

(“Assignment Agreement 1") from Synthesia, as the assignor, to KAPRAIN, as the assignee, with 
the proviso that the payment of the purchase price for the transfer of 51% (in words: fifty-one 
percent) of the shares of Synthesia NTC will be made through a combination of cash payment 
in the amount of CZK 5,500,000,000 (in words: five billion five hundred million Czech crowns) 
and the issue of new shares in the Company will be subscribed by KAPRAIN as part of an increase 
in the Company's share capital and which will represent approximately 40% (in words: forty percent) 
of the purchase price (“Synthesia NTC Transaction”).